
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 4th July, 2017
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

3. Apologies for Absence  

4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017.

6. Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 10)



To consider the attached terms of reference for the Committee and whether any amendments 
are required. The terms of reference were previously approved in June 2016 when it was also 
agreed that they be reviewed annually.

7. Children and Young People's Participation  (Pages 11 - 28)

To consider the above report.

8. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider an update on Corporate Parenting.

9. Corporate Parenting Operational Group Scorecard  (Pages 35 - 38)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Operational Group Scorecard.

10. Corporate Parenting Committee Forward Plan 2017-18  (Pages 39 - 40)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Committee Forward Plan 2017-18.

11. Feedback from Meeting With Young People  

To receive a verbal update from Gill Betton, Head of Service, Children’s Development and 
Partnerships.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, M Grant, J Saunders, L Smetham and 
M Warren.

Officers in attendance
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
Peter Lambert – Head of Service Cared for Children
Steve Nevitt – Senior Manager Resources
Sheila Williams – Designated Nurse Cared for Children
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham and D Flude.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 March and 18 April 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

50 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on social care recruitment activity and 
workforce stability.  Members were aware that the recruitment and retention of 
social workers and team managers remained a challenge for all local authorities 
and therefore the activity continued to be monitored by the Recruitment and 
Retention Task Group, under the leadership of the Children and Families Social 
Care senior management team, following a strategy for the period 2015-17. 

It was reported that turnover had continued to reduce and had stabilised, as a 
result of which social worker recruitment was now of a more targeted approach, 
as individual vacancies arose.  Over half the appointments made in 2016 had 
been of experienced workers from other authorities, indicating that Cheshire East 
was being seen as an employer of choice in the region.  In addition, the service 
had moved from a position of being reliant on agency team managers to only 
requiring agency cover for temporary situations as they arose. 



The report included a summary of recent retention and recruitment and also a 
breakdown of the position in each of the local teams.  

In considering the report Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments and asked a number of questions; they congratulated Officers for the 
significant improvement in recruitment and retention of social workers and team 
managers.  Reference was made to the importance of the frontline visits and it 
was confirmed that Members would continue to carry out these visits and receive 
a written response from the Head of Service.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

51 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update in relation to cared for children and young 
people as follows:-

National developments
 New Ofsted Framework
 Homeless Reduction Bill

Local Developments
 Regional Adoption Agency
 Signs of Safety
 Residential Homes Re-design
 Head of Service Cared for Children – Recruitment
 Adoption and Foster Placement Disruptions
 The Cygnet Programme
 Corporate Parenting Training (Set out at Appendix 1 of the report).

The Chairman reported that, following the last Committee meeting, he had  
written to the Chief Executives of the CCGs to seek assurance around 
performance on carrrying out initial health assessments for cared for children 
within the statutory timescales and that he had now received a response to the 
letter. The Chairman also noted that the current Head of Service-Cared for 
Children, Peter Lambert, was due to leave the Authority on 8th June and he 
thanked Peter for the work that he had undertaken in his role.        

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the Corporate Parenting Training for Elected 
Members, as  set out at Appendix 1 of the report,  be endorsed.

52 UPDATE ON HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Consideration was given to a report providing information to the Committee in its 
role as corporate parents, regarding the health and well-being of the children in 
its care. It was noted that it was important to recognise both the statutory 
responsibilities for this vulnerable group of children and young people and the 
role of agencies working together as corporate parents, in having “high 



aspirations”. The report was to provide assurance to the Committee and to 
highlight any potential areas for service improvement. 

The Committee had last considered this issue in February 2017 and had 
requested six monthly updates. Sheila Williams, Designated Nurse Cared for 
Children, NHS Eastern and South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCG’s), attended the meeting to present the report and informed the Committee 
that she would be retiring from her current post on 30 June. The Chairman 
thanked Sheila, on behalf of the Committee, for the great work that she had done 
in this role.

The Chairman expressed concern that this area was “falling under the radar”, 
despite the Committee’s best efforts and asked that the Director of Children’s 
Social Care follow up the Committee’s concerns with the CCGs. He also 
requested that the Chief Executives of both CCGs be requested to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the information contained within the report be received.

2. That the Director of Children’s Social Care raise the Committee’s 
concerns  with the CCGs and that the Chief Executive of both CCGs be 
requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee to speak on this 
matter.

53 CORPORATE PARENTING OPERATIONAL GROUP SCORECARD QUARTER 
3 2016/17 

Members considered the scorecard for the third quarter of 2016/17, which 
covered the six measures of performance, these being:

 General
 Involve me
 Provide me with a good safe home
 keep me healthy
 help me achieve
 Support me to move into adult life

The scorecard compared the current quarter with the two previous quarters and 
year end and indicated the quarterly direction of travel.  

RESOLVED

That the content be noted.

54 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to the activity and progress to date against the Service 
Improvement Plan for Children’s Social Care.  The report set out the four 
priorities of the service and noted its achievements, key areas for improvement, 



improvements to services, quality of the services and planned future 
improvements. as this paper had been circulated at the meeting it was agreed 
that any queries or issues be fed back outside the meeting.

In considering the scorecard, the Committee felt that it would be helpful to include 
some sort of comparison between the old and the new.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and any queries or issues be fed back outside the 
meeting.

55 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Chairman reported that he had been unable to meet with the young people in 
the previous week, due to an administrative error. He stressed the need for a 
forum to engage with young people and requested that a rota be drawn up by 
officers to facilitate this. 

RESOLVED

That a rota be drawn up and agreed to facilitate engagement with young people.

56 DRAFT CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The draft Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016/17 was circulated 
at the meeting for consideration and is attached to these minutes for information. 
Since its inception in May 2016, Corporate Parenting had been co-ordinated by 
the Corporate Parenting Committee, acting as an advisory committee to the 
Cabinet, and its first year of business had shown enhanced Member involvement 
in their roles of corporate parent.  It could be seen that the key elements covered 
had impacted on the daily lives of the cared for children and care leavers and that 
the voice of the child and outcomes for children had been had been at the centre 
of the Committee’s attention throughout. The work of Partners had also been key 
to the success of the service.

As the Committee had only been constituted in May 2016, the report charted 
progress against its terms of reference and then looked at the key areas that had 
been scrutinised and how the work would be continued in the coming municipal 
year.

Committee members were requested to take the report away for consideration 
and to submit any comments to the Chairman by 9 May.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and noted and that any comments from Committee 
Members be submitted to the Chairman by 9 May 2017.



57 MEETING DATES 2017/18 

RESOLVED

That the meeting dates for the current municipal year be noted, as follows:-
  

 4 July 2017
 19 September 2017
 14 November 2017
 23 January 2018
 20 March 2018
 9 May 2018

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.15 pm

Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)





1

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE

The purpose of the Corporate Parenting Committee in its role as an advisory committee 
to the Cabinet is to ensure that the Council effectively discharges its role as Corporate 
Parent for all children and young people in care and care leavers from 0- 25 years of 
age and holds partners to account for the discharge of their responsibilities.

1. Act as advocates for cared for children and care leavers, ensuring that their 
needs are addressed through key plans, policies and strategies throughout the 
Council and its commissioned services.

2. Ensure key strategic plans and reports relating to children in care and care 
leavers including the Children’s Improvement Plan, Corporate Parenting Strategy 
and Sufficiency Statement.

3. Oversee the implementation of Cheshire East’s Corporate Parenting Strategy 
and action plan and monitor the quality and effectiveness of services to ensure 
they fulfil the council’s responsibilities.

4. Monitor the quality of care delivered by Cheshire East’s residential children’s 
homes via the provision of regular reposts including summary reports of 
Regulation 44 visits and Ofsted inspections.

5. Review the performance of the Council in relation to outcomes for children and 
young people in care via the scrutiny of both quarterly performance reports and 
the annual reports of the Cared for Children Service, the Independent Reviewing 
Service and the Virtual School.

6. Establish an environment whereby Elected Members and young people work 
together to address the needs and aspirations of Cheshire East’s children and 
young people in care and empower children and young people to participate in 
decision making with adults.

Purpose

Terms of Reference



2

7. Oversee, with the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
implementation of best practice principles in all aspects of service delivery, with 
the aim of producing positive outcomes for children and young people in care.

8. Support the work of foster carers and adopters in making a difference to the care 
and support they provide to children and young people in care and those 
adopted.

9. Make sure that staff and partners follow Cheshire East’s pledge for cared for 
children and young people and the care leaver’s charter.

10. Receive and scrutinise the Independent Review Officers’ Annual Report

The Committee will:

 meet bi-monthly;

 report to the Council’s Cabinet on at least an annual basis; 

 report to the Council’s Scrutiny Committee annually: and  

 include young people representatives from the Children in Care Council. 

The Board will be serviced by Democratic Services in line with other Council 
Committees.  

Minutes and agendas will be distributed and published no later than 5 clear working 
days prior to the meeting.

The meetings will take place out of school hours to enable cared for children and young 
people to participate.

These terms of reference will be reviewed yearly.

Governance

Administration

Review



Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting: 4th July 2017

Report of: Anji Reynolds, Service Manager, Permanence and Through 
Care Team
Amanda Greenwood, The Children’s Society
Sue Preston, The Children’s Society

Subject/Title: Children and Young People’s Participation 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides information to the committee on cared for children and 
young people’s participation.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of this report; 
2.1.2 Scrutinise the current provision and outcomes for cared for children 

and care leavers in relation to participation.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. As an advisory Committee to Cabinet, it is important that Corporate 
Parenting Committee has a comprehensive overview of how our cared for 
children and young people can have a say in services that affect them. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC), 
ratified by the UK Government in 1991, was the first piece of international 
legislation to acknowledge that children are subjects of rights rather than 
merely recipients of protection. Article 12 of the Convention states that: 



 Children and young have the right to express his or her views freely – 
about everything that affects him or her. 

 The child or young person’s views must be given ‘due weight’ 
depending on his or her age and maturity.

 The child or young person has the right to be heard in all decision-
making processes, including in court hearings. The child or young 
person can speak for him or herself, or someone else can speak for 
him or her.

5.2. Subsequent legislation such as Children Act 1989, 2004, Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, Children and Families Act 2014 etc have all reiterated this 
commitment to children and young people’s participation.

5.3. The Children’s Society is curently commissioned by Cheshire East to 
provide a Children’s Rights and Participation Service and they work with 
services within the Council and partner agencies to provide the following 
services:

 Advocacy and Independent Visitor services
 Participation with children and young people

Advocacy and Independent Visitor Services 

5.4. The Advocacy Service assists children and young people in resolving their 
concerns and complaints, and provides a service that can give information, 
advice, advocacy, representation and support. An Advocate can help by:

 Going to a meeting with the child or young person
 Making a phone call for the child or young person
 Helping the child or young person to write a letter or writing a letter with 

them
 Helping the child or young person to send or write email
 Speaking for them
 Listening to the child or young person and passing on their concerns to 

others
 Speaking for the child or young person about their worries or particular 

problem.

5.5. The Independent Visitor Service provides children in care with a trusted 
adult to visit, advise and befriend them when it is considered to be in their 
best interests. Volunteers are recruited and trained to spend time with a 
young person in care doing fun activities, depending on the needs of the 
young person.

5.6. The Children’s Society Annual Report on the Advocacy and Independent 
Visitor Service is attached at Appendix 2.



Participation with Children and Young People

5.7. The overall services priorities around participation for 2017-18 are attached 
at Appendix 2.  These include participation with cared for children and 
young people.

5.8. There are a range of ways in which children and young people are engaged 
in decisions which affect them.  More detail on these areas is included at  
Appendix 3.

6. Contact Information

6.1. Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Anji Reynolds
 Designation:     Service Manager, Permanence and Through Care Team
Tel. No.: 01606 274 387
Email: anji.reynolds@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:anji.reynolds@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Appendix 1

OVERVIEW OF 
SERVICE 

Advocacy and 
Independent Visitor 

Report
January 2016 – December 2016 

Sue Preston

Service Manager for The Children’s Society  



1

Page | 1 Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service Report  January – December 2016 Sue 
Preston 

The Children’s Society delivers the 
Children’s Rights and Participation 
Service for Cheshire East. This report is 
an overview of the contract from January 
to December 2016. We are in our 4th 
year of delivery and over time we have 
worked alongside Cheshire East 
colleagues to develop and improve 
provision. 

The service comprises of:

Issue Based Advocacy

Advocacy guidance from HM Govt 
(2010) Working together to safeguard 
children p.236 suggests: 

‘Advocates provide independent and 
confidential information, advice, 
representation and support and can play a 
vital role in ensuring children have 
appropriate information and support to 
communicate their views in formal settings 
such as Child Protection Conferences’. 

Criteria:

 Children and young people in care 
0 -21 years inclusive 

 Children moving on from care to 
adult life and who are entitled to a 
service under Children (Leaving 
Care) Act 2000 

 Children and young people subject 
to a child protection plan 

 Young homeless people aged 16/17 
 Children and young people making 

a complaint about a social work 
service 

 Disabled children and young people 
0 -18 years irrespective of whether 
they have a current service plan 

 Disabled young people after their 
18th birthday receiving transition 
services 

 Children and young people seeking 
asylum 

Child Protection Advocacy 

In February to May 2015, in partnership 
with CE, we carried out a pilot to test out 
a service to increase the referral rate for 
children and young people on Child 
Protection Plans. Following the success 
of this pilot in November 2015 we moved 
to an automatic referral for all children 
and young people on a 
[...]
g new IRO’s.  This extra 
participation work will hopefully improve the review process, thus enabling more 
young people to be actively involved in decision making processes. 
                              
Fostering

Fostering involve children in decision making processes by gaining they views during 
reviews and visits. Supervising social workers aim to include children in meetings to 
empower them to get their voices heard and influence decisions about their own 
lives. 

Fostering has support workers who can meet with children on a more frequent basis 
to assist them by providing information, advice and guidance. 

Star Awards

The Star Awards is an annual ceremony for our children in care and care leavers 
usually held in November during Children’s Rights month.  Last year it was run by 
the Children’s Society so we are working with them and using their knowledge to 
assist in planning for this year’s event with staff across children’s service working 
with the Permanence and Through Care team meeting as a group tasked with 
planning and organising the Star Awards celebratory event in November 2017. To 
date have been 3 meetings – 9th, 26th May, 13th June.  The next meeting is to be held 
on the 26th June.  We have agreed the 19th November and the venue is booked for 
Wychwood Park.  Planning is well underway and catering, nomination forms, 
publicity, discussions with the young people about theme are in the pipeline.





Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 4th July 2017

Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care 

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Children and Social Work Act
5.1. The Children and Social Work Act, which gained Royal Assent on 27 April, 

introduces a range of changes for local authority duties on looked-after 
children, local safeguarding arrangements, the regulation of children's social 
workers and how children and young people are taught about sex and 



relationships.  The following areas are of particular relevance to Corporate 
Parenting Committee:

 
5.2. Looked after children and care leavers

5.21 Corporate parenting principles 
 A set of corporate parenting principles were introduced which local 

authorities must “have regard to” when carrying out their functions 
in relation to looked after children and care leavers. 

 The principles include: acting in the best interests of the child; 
health promotion (physical & mental); encouraging them to express 
their views, wishes and feelings and taking these into account; 
promoting high aspirations and seeking to secure best outcomes; 
promoting safety and stability in home lives, relationships, 
education and work; preparing young people for adulthood and 
independent living. 

 The Secretary of State has the power to develop statutory guidance 
on the principles. 

5.22 Extending local authority support for care leavers (Local Offer for care              
leavers and extension of Personal Adviser)
 Under s2 all local authorities must develop a “local offer for care 

leavers” which outlines the services that it must provide under the 
Children Act 1989 a
[...]
en and families service have been backing the campaign 
saying ‘do something incredible for Foster Care Fortnight’.   Our existing 
foster carers have also backed the campaign, telling their stories to Silk 1069 
radio breakfast show.  

New Head of Service, Cared for Children

5.8. A new Head of Service for Cared for Children has been appointed.  Kerry 
Birtles joins the service in August.



6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Although the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people 
is relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort, who live across Cheshire 
East and in other local authority areas.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. There are a number of policy implications as a result of local and 
national developments and these will be reported, as appropriate to the 
relevant Committee. 

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The national and local developments described in this report are wide 
ranging and will in many particulars have legal implications. Legal 
advice will be sought, as appropriate, upon all relevant emerging 
issues.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1 There are no immediate financial implications related to the contents 
of this paper.

7.4. Human Resources Implications

7.4.1. There are no immediate human resource implicatons related to the 
contents of this paper. 

7.5. Equality Implications

7.5.1. There are no equality implications as a result of this paper.  

7.6. Rural Community Implications

7.6.1. None.

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. None identified at this stage.

8. Risk Management

8.1. Cared for children and care leavers are a vulnerable group that are at risk 
of a number of factors – poor education and training, health, safeguarding 
and transition into adulthood.



9. Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Gill Betton
Designation: Head of Children’s Developments & Partnerships
Tel. No.: 07764 166262
Email: gill.betton@c
[...]
ne Service towards the later end of 2016, however the systems
did not merge 1st March 2017.  The previous 2 databases were
very different and therefore the migration of data could not be
100% successful.  Therefore for Q4 we do not have data
around Children in Care as all Young People known to
Cheshire East Children in Care would need loading into our
Legal Screen before a report could be generated. 

4 Being Healthy and Making
Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.5 % of care leavers in suitable accommodation High is Good 96% 96% 95% 95% 94% 94% This relates to the 19th, 20th and 21st birthday cohort only. This
includes individuals currently in custody. Improved tracking in the
care leavers service means that these young people are known and
work continues to engage them where possible to improve their
accommodation and support. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.6 Number of cared for children offending Low is Good 6 8 6 7 Youth Justice Service merged with Cheshire East YES to become
one Service towards the later end of 2016, however the systems
did not merge 1st March 2017.  The previous 2 databases were
very different and therefore the migration of data could not be
100% successful.  Therefore for Q4 we do not have data
around Children in Care as all Young People known to
Cheshire East Children in Care would need loading into our
Legal Screen before a report could be generated. 

4 Being Healthy and Making
Positive Choices 

Outcome 1





Corporate Parenting Committee Forward Plan 2017-18

Meeting Date Meeting Content
Health Annual Report (focus area) incl CAMHS
Input from children and young people
Update Report
Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard (Q1)
IRO Annual Report
Fostering Panel Report

19th September 
2017

Adoption Panel Report
Education Annual Report (focus area)
Input from children and young people
Update Report

14th November 
2017

LSCB Annual Report
Placement sufficiency including fostering, adoption, residential care, 
out of county placements (focus area) 
Input from children and young people
Update Report
Independent Inspections of Children’s Homes (Reg 44 report)

23rd January 
2018

Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard (Q2)
Provision and outcomes for care leavers including care leavers 
strategy – includes update on ignition and SPEED (focus area)  
Input from children and young people
Update Report
Foster carer fortnight
Foster carer survey and action plan

20th March 
2018

Update on vulnerable groups 

Staffing and infrastructure including recruitment and retention report, 
staff turnover, staff absence, update on signs of safety (focus area)
Input from children and young people 
Update Report 
Improvement Plan progress
Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard (Q3)

9th May 2018

Draft Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 
Participation and Engagement – foster carers, young people (focus 
area) – including Advocacy and Independent Visitor Annual Report
Input from children and young people
Update Report

Tbc July 2018

Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard (Q4)




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Children and Young People's Participation
	appendix one
	appendix2and3

	8 Corporate Parenting Update
	9 Corporate Parenting Operational Group Scorecard
	10 Corporate Parenting Committee Forward Plan 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 4th July, 2017 in R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, M Deakin, B Dooley, A Kolker, J Saunders, L Smetham 
and M Warren

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors G Hayes and S Edgar

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
Anji Reynolds – Service Manager, Permanence and Through Care Team
Kate Rose – Head of Children’s Safeguarding
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

The Children’s Society
Amanda Greenwood 
Sue Preston

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Gill Merry be appointed Chairman of the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Dorothy Flude be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham, M Grant 
and O Hunter.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the Terms of Reference for the Committee and 
whether any amendments were required.  It was agreed that the 
establishment of the Shadow Board of Young People and the Committees 
interaction with it should be added.

RESOLVED

That the involvement of the Shadow Board of Young People be added to 
the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and they be considered further 
at the next meeting of the Committee.

7 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION 

Members considered this report on cared for children and young people’s 
participation covering their right to be heard in all decision making 
processes including court hearings.  At present the Children’s Society is 
commissioned by the Council to provide a Children’s Rights and 
Participation Service and they work closely with the Council and its partner 
agencies to provide advocacy and independent visitor services, and on 
participation with children and young people.  

Representatives from the Children’s Society, and from the Permanence 
and Through Care Team, attended the meeting to introduce the Advocacy 
and Independent Visitor Annual Report 2016 and to answer Members 
questions. Members were particularly interested in work associated with 
early pregnancies, preparations to assist in the transition to independent 
living, the arrangements to involve children in care outside the area and 
how to keep track of children who no longer wished to engage with the 
services provided once they were over 18 years of age.

In addition the report included overall service priorities around participation 
for the current year, and details of the range of ways in which children and 
young people are engaged in decisions which affect them.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



8 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on national and local developments 
in relation to cared for children and young people, and care leavers as 
follows:

National Developments
Children and Social Work Act

Local Developments
Regional Adoption Agency
Fostering Collaboration
Fostering Care Fortnight
New Head of Service for Cared for Children

It was agreed that a further report on the Children and Social Work Act be 
considered when it was enacted.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and a further report on the Children and Social 
Work Act be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

9 CORPORATE PARENTING OPERATIONAL GROUP SCORECARD 

The Committee considered the scorecard showing results for the last 
quarter of 2016/17 in comparison with the rest of that year.  An explanation 
was given of reasons for statistical differences across the year.

The success of young people around education, employment and training 
was accredited in part to appointment of a Job Coach who has been 
helping care leavers with such things as CV writing, applications and 
interview techniques.   

In response to a question concerning the stability of placements, and 
differences in certain cohorts, it was agreed that this be the subject of a 
deep dive in the future.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that the influence of cohorts be the subject of 
a future deep dive by the Committee, linked with placement sufficiency.

10 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2017-18 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Forward Plan for the coming year with the 
addition of the following items agreed earlier in the meeting:



1. Terms of Reference and the involvement of the Shadow Board of 
Young People

2. The Children and Social Work Act 

3. Placement stability and cohort analysis in a future deep dive around 
placement sufficiency

11 FEEDBACK FROM MEETING WITH YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Committee received an update following the last meeting of the 
Shadow Board for Young People.  As part of a round table session the 
representatives had put forward various requests for what they most 
wanted; these would now be assessed in accordance with the Council’s 
duties of care and safeguarding, and in the light of what would be 
appropriate for various age groups and circumstances taking into account 
legal and court restrictions which might be in place.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted and that following more detailed assessment of 
the requests by Officers there be further discussion with the Shadow 
Board of what was possible taking into account what was age appropriate 
and also acceptable in the light of any individual and/or court restrictions 
which might be in place.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


